

No. 22-13129

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
District Judge Virginia M. Hernandez Covington
(No. 8:19-cv-00448-VMC-CPT)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Darin L. Brooks
Texas Bar No. 00796252
GRAY REED
1300 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2000
Houston, TX 77056
Telephone: (713) 986-7228
Facsimile: (713) 730-5920
dbrooks@grayreed.com

Angela L. Brown
Texas Bar No. 24034533
Chris A. Davis
Texas Bar No. 24050483
GRAY REED
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 954-4135
Facsimile: (214) 953-1332
abrown@grayreed.com
cdavis@grayreed.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Nicolas Morgan
California Bar No. 166441
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-6000
Facsimile: (213) 627-0705
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	iv
SUMMARY OF AMICUS ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS LIMITING DISGORGEMENT TO CASES IN WHICH IT IS “NECESSARY FOR THE BENEFIT OF INVESTORS”.....	1
II. THE SEC FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN APPELLANTS’ CONDUCT AND HARM TO INVESTORS.....	3
III. REQUIRING DISGORGEMENT UNTETHERED TO INVESTOR HARM IS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY AND MAY CHILL LEGITIMATE MARKET CONDUCT.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almagarby v. SEC</i> , Appeal No. 21-13755 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2021).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>SEC v. Almagarby</i> , No. 17-62255-CIV-COOKE/HUNT, 2021 WL 4461831 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2021).....	4, 5
<i>SEC v. Bronson</i> , No. 12-CV-6421 (KMK), 2022 WL 1287937 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2022).....	4
<i>SEC v. Laura</i> , No. 18-CV-5075 (NGG) (VMS), 2020 WL 8772252 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020)	4
<i>SEC v. Madsen</i> , No. 17-CV-8300 (JMF), 2018 WL 5023945 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018).....	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78(u)(d)(5).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78(u)(d)(7).....	1
